
AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENTIMODlF1CAnON NO. 3. EFFECTTVE OATE 

000062 See Block 1 6C 
a.ISSUED BY CODE MSFC 

NASA/Marshall Space Flight Center 
Procuremen~ Office 
Marshall Space Flight Center AL 35812 

B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, COLl/1ly, Shn.rd ZIP C«») 

U 

4 

H 

RS FEDERAL TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. 
732 RIGHTOUT ROAD MSFC 
UNTS"ILLE AL 35812-0001 

CODE 3GJDO FACILITY CODE 

1 • THO' "OM' 

I" CONTRACT 10 CODE I PAGE O~ PAGES 

1 i 5 
~ . REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REa. NO. 15. PROJECT NO. WappliCable) 

4200435993 
7. ADMINISTERED BY (/fother than Item 6) CODE IMSFC 

NASA/Marshall Space Flight Center 
Marshall Space Flight Center AL 35812 

~9A. AMEN DMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

99. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

x 10A MOOIFtCATIQN OF CONTRACTIOROER NO. 
NNM08AA54C 

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

i OS/29/2008 
E~TuA " liUUl,;lTATIONS 

DThe above numbered sollCitallon IS amended Billet forth In Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers o Is extendlKl. 0 IS not i!lXtendod. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt d this amendment prior to the ho\x .nd dat. specified tn the soIicitation« as amended, b10ne of the following methods: (8) By completing 
Items 8 and 15, and retU'"ning copies of the amendment: (b) By acknowledging ~Ipt 01 !hI! amendment on each copy d the offer submitted; or (c) By 

teparate latter or te~m which includes iI reference to the solicitation a;'Id amendment !7.Jmbers. FAILliRE OF YOUR ACKNO'M.EOOEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT Of OFFERS PR:OR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If by 
vi'tue of !hia amendment you desire 10 change an d.rer anecty sOOmitted, SUCh chiInga may be mllde by 191ecJ8m 0( letter, p..'tlVidad each talegtam or iette!" makes reference 
10 !he solicitation and this amendment, and is raceivad pIior 10 the openng hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRiATION DATA (If required) Net Increase: $3, 782, 687 . 00 
See Schedule 

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spocify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE ~ADE IN THE CONTRACT 
ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED COHTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REflECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such 8$ Ch~s in paying otrice, 
appnJPrilItion date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AllTHORIlY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

1.,; . THIS SUP t'"u:MENTAL AGREEMENT IS EN I tKtLl I ... ' U rURSUANT TO AUlliORITY OF: 

x I 
u. u HE (;::,pearytypeo moamcationandauthonrYJ 

FAR 52. 217-9 Option to Extend Term of Contract 

E,IMPORTANT: Contractor 00 is not. 0 is required to sl;n this document and retU'"n o copies to the Issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODtFICATlON (Organized by UCF section headngs, including soIicitatkWcontract subject matter where feasible.) 

Tota l FFP Funds Obligated 

Prev Amt: $63,616,420.63 

This Mod : $ 3,782,687 . 00 

Total Amt : $67,399,107.63 

Current Lump Sum FFP Value 
Prev Amt: 

This Mod: 

Re v Amt: 

Current IDIQ Value 
Continued ... 
Except a8 provided herein, al terms and conditions of the document referenced In Item 9A or 10A, as heretd.olll changed, remains unchanged and In fuM force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Typs or pn'nt) 1eA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(SigrlatIoB 0' per$OfI fI,lIhorind ro .DpoJ 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
Previous edition unusable 

15C. DATE StGNED 

DARD FORM 30 (REV. 10.83) 
Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 

(b)(4)



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINueo 
CONTINUATION SHEET NNM08AA54C/000062 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

URS FEDERAL TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. 

ITEM NO. 

(A) 

SUPFt.K:SiSE~VICt::S 

IB ) 

Prev Amt: NTE 
This Hod: $ 25, 000,000.00 
Total Arnt : NTE

Current Total 
Prev · Am.t: 
Thi s t·!od: 
Tcta1 Arnt: 

Contract Value 
$156,616,420.63 
$ 40,508,516.23 
$197,124,936.86 

The purpose of this modification is to: 1) 
exercise option period 4, 2) provide incremental 
fundi ng , 3) extend the period of performance, 4) 
revise the funded through date, 5) increase the 
L~~p Sum Firm-Fixed Priced (FFP) Contract Value , 
6) increase the lOIO Contract Value, and 7) 
inc rease the Tota l Cqntract Va l ue. 

A. This contract modification exercises Option 
Period 4 . Therefore, the period of performance 
is extended through June 30, 201 3. 

B. Thi s contract modification provides 
incremental funding increases the Total 
Firm-Fixed Priced Funds Obligated on this 
co~tract by $3,782,687.00 (from $ 63 ,616,4 20 .63 
to $67,399,107.63). It is contemplated that funds 
p r e5er.tly allotted to this contract ".'111 cover 
th e work to be performed through Sept ember 24 , 
2012. 

C. Thi s contract modification increases the 
Current FFP Value for Lump 5~~ by 
(f=om 
to

D. This contract modification increases the 
Cu=rent Not-to-Exceed INTEl rnIO Value by 
$25,000,000 (from $93, 000 , 000.00 to 
$118,000,000.00) . 

E. This contract modification increases the 
To~al Current Contract Value by $40,508,516.23 
(f=cm $156,616,420.63 
to $197, 124 ,936.86). 

Contractor ' s Statement of Release 

I~ cons i deration of the modification (5 ) agreed t o 
he~ein as complete equitabl e adjustme~t for a l l 
Continued .. . 

NSN 754()'01 15.2 80117 

QUAtmTY ~Nrr 
(C ) ID) 

UN!TPRICE 

(E) 

AMOUNT 

I F ) 

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-66) 
Sponsored by G:iA 
FAR (48 CFR) li3 .110 

5· 

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)
(b)(4)

(b)(4)



REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED 

CONTINUATION SHEET NNM08AA54C / 000 0 62 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

URS FEDERAL TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. 

ITEM NO. 

(A) 

SUPPlIES!SERVICES 

(B) 

claims aris ing out o f QE atL~utabl~ lO the 
i ss·,la nce of the contract change (s) a :1d/or 
con~ractor proposal{ s) l is t ed below, the 
con: ractor hereby releases the Government f rom 
any and all liabi lity under t his con~ract for 
f~r: her equitabl e adj us t ments attrib~table to 
s~ch facts or circumstances giving rise to said 
ccn:ract change(s ) and/or contractor proposal( s) , 
a~d for such addit ional ob l igations a s may be 
r eq'.l ired by this modification. 

Tt.e fo llowing pages have been de leted and 
r eplaced with the slip sheets attached t o this 
ccn~ract modif i cation. Vert ical lines located on 
the r i ght side of the page denote the l ocat i on of 
the c hanges. 

Deleted Replaced with 
Sec t ion B, Clause B. 3 
Page 4 of 13 (Mod 52 ) 

sec tion B, Cl ause B. B 
Page 10 of 13 (Mod 61 1 

Section 
Page 4 

Section 
Page 10 

B, 
of 

B, 
c f 

Clause B.3 
13 (Mod 62) 

Cl ause B.8 
13 (Mod 62) 

All other t erms and conditions rema in unchanged. 

Paynent Terms: 
Net 15 days 
FOB: Destina t i on 

NSN 7~O-01-152_80111 

OUANTITY ~NrT 
(C) (D) 

UNIT PRICE 

(E) 

AMOUNT 

(F) 

OPTIONAL FORM 33(1 (4 88) 
Sponsored by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) ~.110 

5 



LUMP SUM 
PERIOD COVERED AMOUNT 

Base Period: 
7/1/08 - 6/30/09 

NTE 
IDIQ 

AMOUNT 

$18,000,000 

NNM08AA54C 

TOTAL 
ESTIMATED 

NOT-TO-EXCEED 

Total not-to-exceed price for each option year is set forth below: 

LUMP SUM NTEIDIQ TOTAL ESTIMATED 
PERIOD COVERED AMOUNT AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED 

Option Year 1 $25,000,000 
7/1/09 - 6/30/10 
Option Year 2: $25,000,000 
7/1110 - 6/30111 
Option Year 3: $25,000,000 
7/1/11- 6/30112 
Option Year 4:exercised $25,000,000 
7/1112 - 6/30113 

(End of Clause) 

B.4 IDIO ORDERING PROCEDURES 

A. The Contracting Officer shall issue all IDIQ work under this contract. As 
required, blanket Delivery Orders (DOs) shall be issued to establish a dollar 
value ceiling for issuance of Facility Work Requests (FWRs). Technical 
monitors, appointed by the Contracting Officer, shall direct the issuance of 
FWRs to request and schedule specific services under $500,000. All FWRs 
shall be subject to the review and approval of the Contracting Officer's 
Technical Representative. Delivery Orders will be issued on OF 347 - Order for 
Supplies or Services, and FWRs will be issued on Form 199, Facility Work 
Request. 

B. Emergency requests may be issued by oral communication with established not­
to-exceed values, where written confirmation will follow within 72 hours. 
Upon written confirmation, the Contractor shall follow the IDIQ procedures 
outlined in Attachment 1-1, Paragraph J .6. 

(End of Clause) 

Page 4 of 13 (Mod 62) 

(b)(4) (b)(4)

(b)(4) (b)(4)



Section B NNMOSAAS4C 

A deduction for nonconforming work shall be taken monthly from the 
Contractor's invoice, The Contractor shall submit a Self-Evaluation of 
Performance each month (See Clause E.6). The Contractor's self-evaluation 
will be considered by the Government in its monthly evaluation of 
nonconforming work. 

C. All as-built drawings and other required submittals shall be submitted prior to 
acceptance of the work and final payment ofany FWR or DO. 

B. The data required in DRD 1197MA-003, along with the Contractor's SF 1034-
Public Voucher for Purchases and Services Other Than Personal, shall serve as 
the complete invoice. The Contractor shall identify capital assets separately on 
its invoices. Distribution shall be in accordance with the DRD 

(End of Clause) 

B.S LIMITATION OF FUNDS (FIXED-PRICE CONTRACTS) (NFS 1852.232-77) 
(MAR 1989) 

A. Of the total price of items identified for the Option Year Four, the sum of 
$67,399, I 07.63 is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. 
[t is anticipated that from time to time additional funds will be allocated to the 
contract in accordance with the following schedule, until the total price of said 
items is allotted: 

SCHEDULE FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS 

Date September 23,2012 Amount TBD 

B. The Contractor agrees to perform or have performed work as specified in 
paragraph A. above up to the point at which, if this contract is terminated 
pursuant to the Termination for Convenience of the Government clause of this 
contract, the total amount payable by the Government (including amounts 
payable for subcontracts and settlement costs) pursuant to paragraphs F. and G 
of this clause would, in the exercise of reasonable judgment by the Contractor, 
approximate the total amount at the time allotted to the contract. The 
Contractor is not obligated to continue performance of the work beyond that 
point. The Government is not obligated in any event to payor reimburse the 
Contractor more than the amount from time to time allotted to the contract, 
anything to the contrary in the Termination for Convenience of the 
Government clause notwithstanding. 

C. 1. It is contemplated that funds presently allotted to this contract will 
cover the work to be performed through September 24, 2012. 

Page 10 of 13 (Mod 62) 


